

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8074/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 17/09/2008 in CRLR No.197/2007, of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

RAKESH MITTAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay,exemption from filing O.T.,intervention)

Date: 29/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sorabjee Soli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Mr. S. Santanam Swaminadhan, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Ram Gupta, Adv.
Mr. T. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Fakhruddin, Sr. Adv.
Dr. A.K. Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
Mrs. Bharti Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of the issue involved in this case, it is desirable to hear the Union of India /

-2-

Central Government. We accordingly allow the petitioner to implead Union of India through the Secretary, Department of Personnel and Training, New Delhi as party respondent no. 2 and Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India as respondent no. 3. Cause title be amended accordingly. Mr. Balram Das accept notice on behalf of respondent no. 2. Mr. B.K. Prasad alongwith Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG accept notice on behalf of the Union of India. They may file a short counter affidavit on the issue in question within three weeks.

Petitioner may file rejoinder affidavit within a week thereof.

Post the matter on 3rd December, 2013.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master